OmniBER 718
Agilent Technologies

Quick Start Guide




O Copyright Agilent
Technol ogies 2000

All rights reserved.
Reproduction, adaption, or
translation without prior
written permission is
prohibited, except as
allowed under the
copyright laws.

Agilent Part No.
37718-90216 Printed in
U.K. 09/00

Documentation
Warranty

Theinformation contained
in this document is subject
to change without notice.

Agilent Technologies
makes no warranty of any
kind with regard to this
material, including, but
not limited to, the implied
warranties or
merchantability and fitness
for a particular purpose.

Agilent Technologies shall
not be liable for errors
contained herein or for
incidental or consequential
damages in connection
with the furnishing,
performance, or use of this
material.

WARNING

For details of safety, see
Safety information at the
front of the Verification
manual.

Warning Symbols Used on
the Product

A

The product is marked
with this symbol when the
user should refer to the
instruction manual in order
to protect the apparatus
against damage.

The product is marked
with this symbol to
indicate that hazardous
voltages are present

EW BDATH TR

The product is marked
with this symbol to
indicate that alaser is
fitted. The user should
refer to the laser safety
information in the
Verification Manual.

Adgilent Technologies UK Limited
Telecommunications Networks Test Division

South Queensferry

West Lothian, Scotland EH30 9TG



Quick Start Guide

OmniBER 718



About This Book

This Quick Start Guide demonstrates the basic operation of the OmniBER 718, by showing you how to
select displays and use them to change the instrument settings, and includes the following sections:

» Introducing the OmniBER Front Panel

* Introducing Smart Test

» Viewing Single or Multiple Windows

e Changing Instrument Settings

» Using the Pop-up Menu

» Viewing Settings on an External Monitor

e  StatusAlarms




Contents

Contents
CONTENTS. ...t er s 3
Manual CoONVENLIONS ........ccereerereeriee e 4
INEFOAUCHION ... 5
Introducing the OmniBER Front Pan€l ...........ccccoeevvnenene 6
Monitoring Status Alarms .......c.cccevevereeeeenie s 8
INtroducing SMart TESt.....cccvveveveere e s 9
Viewing Single or Multiple Windows .......ccccccvevvvvenvnnne, 1
Multiple Window Operation..........c.cevcevereeeeieseseeseressensennens 1
Single Window Operation .........ccoeoevereeenenene e e 12
Changing Instrument Settings ..........cooevevennenienenenieneeens 13
Viewing the Contents of FOlders..........cooeoeininiiincieinee 15
Using the Pop-up Application ... 16
Viewing Settings on an External Monitor ..........cccoceveeeeneee 18
SALUS ALBIMS...coiiiiee e e 19
General Alarm INdiCALOrS .......coveivieeeirereeeeee s 19
PDH / DSn Alarm INdiCaOrS.......ccovveeirieeneneriee e 19
ATM/POS Alarm INdiCALOrS.......c.covrveiiriereere e 20
Jitter Alarm INdiCaLOrS......covveirieeiericrere s 20
SDH Alarm INAiCAtOrS.......cccverieieieeirere e 20

SONET Alarm INdiCaLOrS.......ooeeueiieiee et 21




PARALLEL

-
v

~

Manual Conventions

-

Manual Conventions

The conventions used in this manual to illustrate instrument keys and display
information are as follows:

Thisisan example of a hardkey. Hardkeys (located to the right of the display) are
used to give accessto different sets of instrument settings, or select dedicated
instrument functions. The key shown here displays the transmit settings.

Thisisan example of a softkey. Softkeys (located below the display) are used to
select instrument settings. The values associated with softkeys change as you move
the display cursor from one instrument setting to another.

These are the cursor control keys. They are used to move the display cursor from
one instrument setting to another.

Thisis an example of a pop-up menu. Pop-up menus are an alternative way of
selecting instrument settings (instead of using softkeys). To access a pop-up menu,
highlight an instrument setting, then use the key to complete the selection.

This symbol (when it appears next to settings on the display) indicates that thereisa
pop-up application associated with the instrument setting. To access a pop-up
application, highlight the instrument setting which has this symbol, then use the

key.

This symbol appears at the bottom right of the display when an optical transmit
module is fitted to the instrument. The symbol’s background changes from black to
yellow when the optical output is switched on.




Introduction

I ntroduction

Agilent's OmniBER Communications Performance Analyzer provides all the test
capability you need to fully verify the performance of today’s high-capacity
transmission systems and networks.

The main features of this instrument are:

e Multi-rate BER and Jitter testing from 64 kb/s to 2.5 Gb/s (STM-16/0C-48).
» Packet over SONET/SDH (POS) and ATM payloads up to 2.5 Gh/s.

» Concatenated payload testing up to STM-16¢/OC-48c.

» Full PDH/T-carrier test capability.

» Measurement capabilities including protection switching tests, mixed payload
generation and analysis, and pointer processing.

» Fast access to key measurement tasks using Smart Test.
e Tandem path test capability.
» Powerful thru-mode testing for SDH/SONET ring turn-up.




Introducing the OmniBER Front Panel

I ntroducing the OmniBER Front Panel

Display
Operatesin either single or

Softkeys

Select instrument settings. The
values displayed on the softkeys
are associated with the instrument
control currently highlighted by the
cursor.

Hardkeys

Pop-up menu keys
An dternative way to select
instruments settings (instead of
using softkeys).

SMART TEST| Pressthiskey to access Smart Test settings.

TRANSMIT] Pressthiskey to access settings associated with the transmitter.

RECEIVE] Pressthiskey to access settings associated with the receiver.

R EREERE R R
L
‘TR

External
M onitor

e Connector
W |

In-lid Printer
Connector

Cursor control keys

Move the display cursor from
one instrument setting to
another.

Press this key to access settings associated with the test timing and graph storage, and to

E

display measurement results.

SULTS
OTHER] Pressthiskey to access the following instrument utilities:

Press this key to access settings associated with stored graphical results.

Stored Settings; Settings Control; Floppy Disk, Logging (printing); Remote Control;
Time & Date; Miscellaneous (settings); Options (and s/w revisions); Self Test; Trigger
Output; Calibration and Color Control.




Introducing the OmniBER Front Panel

LOCAL

Pressthis key to return the instrument from
Remote to Local control. The indicator
above the key lights when theinstrument is
under Remote control.

= N=
———rr

Pressthiskey to start a
new test period or
terminate the current test
period. The indicator
above the key lights when
atest period isin progress.

B
1B I:'l

LELER RN ]
Hduhi

Pressthis key to add

asingle error to the
transmitted signal.
The type of error
added is selected on
the Error & Alarm

display.

L E

E
1

B

< | el
s 1

gn

FRERENEY TI'I-I‘I LR ]
L

90

Press this key to immediately log

selected results or screen dumps to the
printer.

PAPER FEED

Press this key to advance the paper in the
internal printer.

CAUTION

Do not press (PAPER FEED ] whileloading anew roll
of paper in the printer. Wait until the paper isfed

through the printer mechanism. A paper jam could
result which would disable the printer.




Introducing the OmniBER Front Panel

Monitoring Status Alarms

The LED indicators provide information about the current status of the instrument’s
receiver. If an alarm has occurred during the current test period, the HISTORY
indicator lights up. The figure below shows the status indicators for the dual
standard SONET/SDH option (Option 002).

These three indicators change B SIGHAL i) FRARE LOSS

from green to red when an alarm @ FHane 8 o

conditions occurs. » @ #HTTERN P —
P ERROAS . AL -A&E A5 -P
s @ CLOCK LOSS
i FAANE LDSS i W5 -RD ADl -1
i MF LSS @ HFE-A"0I q01- e
i A RAME i TU-ns S =
@ VFELARW & LF =R Al =Y
. VE ALARM | HOLC LOSS .- FOMTER ADJLIST

i LCO/ 1P MOT BX

W SELECTED CELL MOT R | | i |
i UNLOCK . . A

P HTE

Press and hold this key to view the alarm history. When this key ig
released the status indicators return to displaying the current statys.

The HISTORY indicator lights when an alarm has occurred during
the current test period.

RESET

Press this key to reset the HISTORY store (all lit indicators
extinguish). If an alarm condition is present during the reset, then
the indicators associated with that alarm will remain lit after the
reset. The resetting of the HISTORY store also occurs when you
start a new test period.




Introducing Smart Test

Introducing Smart Test

The Smart Test feature simplifies instrument operation by:

» Allowing theinstrument to auto-configure on theincoming signal (Smart Setup).
It will attempt to identify signal structure, and detect mixed payload signal
structures.

» Allowing you to quickly access the most commonly used instrument features
(Smart Tests):

* Signal quality.

* Functional tests.

* ATM tests.

* POS tests

* Jitter tests.

« Settings (stored, logging, Tx/Rx coupling and trigger output enable).
To run Smart Setup:

1 Ensure a valid signal is connected to one of the instrument’s Receive ports.

2 Pres§SMART TEST] .

mad i Lewl

Tlgrani Casiimy
Furer ol caona

S Jastenban

ITH posj ool i
ATH mescw
P Sengp & Temza
anTirgr

A
[FCTL STRET

3 With Smartsetup highlighted, prefSila\aill to auto-discover information about
the receive signal. Or prdg&ANCEL] to exit Smart Tests.




Introducing Smart Test

Torun aSmart Test (Signal Quality - Frequency M easurement):

1 Ensure a valid signal is connected to one of the instrument’s Receive ports.
Pres§SMART TEST) .

Use the down cursor control keys to select Signal Quality.

Use the right cursor control keys to access the tests.

a b~ W N

Use the up and down cursor control keys to select Frequency Measurement.

SmarLlESL

AR BT T ]

Oetical [T 1
Signal Quailty F-aqusncy reimurenent |

Furctlonel tawtm

ATH payload aetugs
ATH essts
POS Setup & Tedtd
SELLings

¥

CRHCEL  SELECT

6 PresqER=Zeql to display the frequency screen. Or pf€#eNCEL] to exit

Smart Tests.

10



Viewing Single or Multiple Windows

Viewing Single or Multiple Windows

Theinstrument display can operate in either single or multiple window mode. A key
at the bottom right of the display allows you to switch between modes.

Multiple Window Operation

In this mode, four windows of instrument settings appear simultaneously on the
display. The active window has a black background, the others have a blue
background. The active window in the figure below isthe TRANSMITTER

OUTPUT.

To make another window active, press either [RECEIVE], (RESULTS), (GRAPH) or
(OTHER). Note that the OTHER and GRAPH windows appear at the same |ocation

(they cannot be displayed simultaneously).

SOMET

F-N
SIHGLE
HIKDOH
Pressthis key to select single

window mode. The active window
isthen displayed (in thisexample -
TRANSMITTEROUTPUT would
be displayed).

11



Viewing Single or Multiple Windows

Single Window Operation

In thismode, only one window of instrument settings will appear on the display. The
TRANSMITTER OUTPUT is shown in the figure below.

To select another window, press either [RECEIVE)], (RESULTS), (GRAPH) or

OTHER|.

TEAMSAITTER QUTPLT | 3= ]
WA | STAICT'[| M5 TEST | GUIAMCAD
| FETTINRS_PAYLONE | STTTINES TRHCTION | SITEP

SIOMAL STA-L6 OFT 1318 DN IWTERHAL
CLOCKE  [HT
FEEDUEHCY OFFSET  OFF

FORETROLMD
HEPFIMD A4 uC-4
POE
STH-1E 1
TCH PATH FF
TO SET FOS SETTISOS, FIRST SELECT THE
FOE SETTIRDS' FOLDER REDNE
TR A

FEH TSN 50E SORET T.W

}

Pressthis key to select
multiple windows.

12



-
ﬂ
4

QP

-

Changing I nstrument Settings

Changing I nstrument Settings

Instrument settings that can be changed are displayed using white text (the cursor
marks the currently selected setting field).

To change instrument settings:

1 Usethe cursor control keysto move from one instrument setting to another.
When you select a setting, the associated values are displayed on the softkey
labels located at the bottom of the display.

2 Pressthe appropriate softkey to make your selection. When a setting has more
than five values, press to access the other values.

FLRCT 1o LEwa i
TEST FENIER LEGG1NG i
e (=)=
LIWGISG Foey s
il CIOETEL Pt L b}
FEIMTER TVRE B PEIHIES
D
FRITTE Wr

, A
- - T - -+ o -
Alternatively, you can use the instrument’s pop-up menu feature to make your
selection. With the cursor on the required setting field, to display a
pop-up menu containing the associated values. Use the up or down cursor control
keys to make your selection, then press |.

Or pressCANCEL| to

retain the current settings.

Fimctimm
TEST FOAICR LDGG1MG
o
LESG G FoAr
i Crmtvln PR

FEINTEN TVRE

g
FRITTES

13



Changing I nstrument Settings

In some cases when you press(SET ), instead of a pop-up menu you get a pop-up
alphanumeric keypad. Examples of settings associated with the keypad are:
selecting user defined Path Trace messages (in the Overhead Setup screen of the
Transmitter Output window), or assigning a name to a stored configuration (in
the Stored Settings screen of the Other window).

To access the pop-up keypad (to assign a name to stored a configuration):
1 Press(OTHER)
- BB STORED SETTINGS |

3 Usethedown cursor control key to movethe cursor into the STORED SETTING
NUBMERfield. Pressthe appropriate soft key to make a selection between 1 and
4.

Use the down cursor control key to move to the LOCK field and set to OFF

o b

Use the up or down cursor control keysto place the cursor on the store location
to be assigned a name.

Press (SET].

)]

a ﬁ 7 Usethecursor control keysto select the character you want from the keypad, then

? press (SET].

FUNCTION STORED SETTINGS

STORED SETTING NUMBER 1
| NCK NnFF

SETTING ]
@  FACTO

0O M) (345 BI(T)
(8) (9) (AY(B) (CY (DI (EI(F)
(B) (HY (DD (TI(KY (LY (M) (N)
(@ (PRI (SICTI () (W)
(W (KYC(YI(2)( SPACE )

AT

- = o Wi

8 Repeat the previous step till you complete the name.

If you need to change any of the characters in the name, use the left and right

softkeysto select the appropriate character, then repeat the previous step to select
the character you want from the keypad.

9 Press|[EXiIEa] to apply the name to the stored setting.

14



-
9 _©
\ 4

Changing I nstrument Settings

Viewing the Contents of Folders

Theinstrument settings in the Transmitter Output, Receiver Input, Results windows
are contained in folders. The figure below shows the folders in the Transmitter
Output window.

To view the contents of the Test Function folder:
1 Press|TRANSMIT].

T“H"E-HJT"E=“ SUTRUT B I
MAIH | STEICT ) P TEST  OuESHERE
5E1rrr]s. FRELOAR | SETTLMIS FUMCTION | SETUP

SLEHM ITE=-EE OPT L31E 0% [HTERHM]
LLICK THTERHSL
FREQLEMCY SFFE1  [FF
FOREGRILHD
WFPIHE & A aC-i
I3
sTH=148 1
TCH MITH ore
10 SET PIE SETTINGS, FUEST SELECT THE
iBgE SETTIsiE: FOLBER ABDGE
* PN SH SOHET AL &
Winios

2 Usethedown or up cursor control keys to place the cursor on the currently
selected folder name. Now use the left or right cursor control keysto select the
Test Function folder.

TRARSHITTER CUTFUT S0H
mAIH CETEGET D POS TEET | DwEsHE
|SETT IH3S FAFLOAE | SETTIMIS FURCTION | SETUR
L

TEST FUINCTION I ©F @ AL

ERFOR AAD THPE HOLE FES
EATE NONE
MLAAH TYFL orr
=UHELS
HOME S P S SERVICE I.I.EH.E
TEIESCAN  DIEALPT Wi

15



Using the Pop-up Application

Using the Pop-up Application

This symbol indicates that there is a pop-up application associated with the
instrument setting.

A pop-up application is used to simplified the setting up of complex instrument
configurations. In apop-up application, instrument settings are presented to you asa
pictorial or graphic “map” display.

NOTE The modules and options fitted to your instrument determine the pop-up application
that will be available to you.

To set up the SDH/SONET Payload M apping (using the pop-up application):
1 Pres{TRANSMIT) .

TAAWSHITIER SUTPUT |
MR | ATHGET 00 S TE4Y  OuESHERE

JSETT IHGS{ #ASLOAD | SETTLMIS FuNCTION | SETUS
SRR STE-IE 0T LELE O8  [WTERMAL
[LICE  IHTEMAL

FREQUENCY OFFZET  DFF
FOREGROUAD
HWRFPIHE = Rl—&-LEC wC-i-15L
05
TCH PITH ore

10 SET POS SETTIRGS. FLEST CSELECT THE
PId SETTinGE: FOLBER ABOVE

P T g1 EOMET ALTE

16



Using the Pop-up Application

2 Usethecursor control keysto select the Main Settingsfol der, thenthe MAPPING
settings.

TRAMSAETTER OUTFUT 584

[ WATH | STROCT | TEST | GUERHERD

SETTIMES PAYLORD SETTIROS FURCTION | SETUR
SIEMAL  STH=16 OFF 1018 O [NTECRMAL
CLOCE  [HTERMAL
FREQUERCY OFFSET  OFF

FOREGROUND
mneri: =@ RIS LCei-1BC
PG

TCH PATH
10 SET POS 5

OFF
ETTIMNGZS, FIRST SELECT THE
'POS SETTINGS!

FoLBER FIIEI[IIE

STATUS: ot e :
[ k] -4 Al-&=&C M=4~160 m

3 Press to display the payload map.

PRI L
i b b -
| | - P
L1Lie )] IH.I-| Ih:l -4
—— | .
i |
=
'
STATLE:: FX

To change between AU/SPE-layer, TU/VT-layer and Payload layer selections:
4  Usetheleft and right cursor control keys.
To select the mapping you want:

5 Usethe up and down cursor control keys.

17



Viewing Settings on an External Monitor

To select the new value;
6 Press(SET).
or

Press to exit the pop-up application without making the change.

Viewing Settings on an External Monitor

For easier viewing, the instrument settings may be viewed on an external standard
VGA monitor or projector.

To view instrument settings on an external monitor:
1 Connect the external monitor to the instruments front panel VGA connector.
2 Switch-on the external monitor.

3 Theinstrument settings will now appear on the external monitor.

18



Satus Alarms

SatusAlarms

General Alarm Indicators

The SIGNAL, FRAME, and PATTERN indicators are green if the signal is good,
and red during an alarm condition.

SIGNAL

FRAME

PATTERN

ERRORS

Green: Validsignal (level; datatransitions) detected
at input.
Red: No data transitions detected at input.

Green: Correct framing detected at all levels of the
received signal (ontheline signa plusall levels
down to the selected test channel).

Red: Frame alignment lost at one or more levels of
the received signal.

Green: Correct detection of expected test pattern.
Red: Expected test pattern not received.

A measured error has occurred. The indicator will
remain lit for 100 ms.

PDH / DSn Alarm Indicators
These are active when aPDH / DSn signal is received

AlS

FRAME LOSS
M/F LOSS
RAI/ RAI (M/F)

Al'S detected.
Frame alignment lost or out of alignment condition.
Multiframe alignment lost.

Remote alarm (x-bit or yellow alarm bit is set) or
Remote Multiframe Alarm bit is set.

19



Satus Alarms

ATM/POS Alarm Indicators

This group of red LED’s is active when an ATM or POS signal is received.

VP ALARM Virtual Path AIS or FERF has been detected.
VC ALARM / Virtual Channel AIS or FERF has been detected.
HDLC LOSS Applies to POS signals when the receiver detects

4 consecutive frames with FCS errors, or
No activity (27 bytes without a flag octet (OX7E))

LCD/ Loss of Cell Delineation has been detected. This
occurs when 7 consecutive header errors have
occurred.

IPNOT RX Applies to POS signals when no IP packets were

receivd in the last 100ms.

SELECTED CELL NOT RX  The selected cell has not been received.

Jitter Alarm Indicators

UNLOCK The jitter receiver has lost phase lock. Jitter
measurement is suspended until lock is regained.

HITS A jitter hit has been detected.

SDH Alarm Indicators
These are active when an SDH signal is received.

FRAME LOSS Loss of Frame has been detected.

LOP Loss of pointer has been detected.

MS-AIS Multiplexer Section AIS has been detected.

AU-AIS Path AIS has been detected.

CLOCK LOSS The transmitter clock is not synchronized to the
selected reference.

MS-RDI Multiplexer Section RDI (FERF) has been detected.

HP-RDI Path RDI (FERF) has been detected.

TU-AIS TU Path AIS has been detected.

LP-RDI TU Path RDI (FERF) has been detected.

POINTER ADJUST A pointer change in the foreground signal has been
detected.

20



Satus Alarms

SONET Alarm Indicators
These are active when an SONET signal is received.

FRAME LOSS

LOP

AlISL

AIS-P
CLOCK LOSS

RDI-L
RDI-P
AlSV
RDI-V
POINTER ADJUST

Loss of Frame or Severely Errored Frame has been
detected. Status message on bottom of display states
which has occurred.

Loss of Pointer has been detected.
Line AlS has been detected.
STS Path AlIS has been detected.

The transmitter clock is not synchronized to the
selected reference.

Line RDI (FERF) has been detected.
Path RDI (FERF) has been detected.
VT Path AlS has been detected.

VT Path RDI (FERF) has been detected.

A pointer change associated with the foreground test
channel has been detected (either STS pointer or VT
pointer).

21



Satus Alarms

22



| ndex

A
AlS, 19
AlS alarm indicator, 19
AISL,21
AISP, 21
AISV, 21
AlIS-V Alarm Indicator, 21
Alarm Indicator
AlS, 19
AISV, 21
AU-AIS, 20
AU-LOP, 20
Clock loss, 20
Errors, 19
Frameloss, 19
HP-RDI, 20
LOF/OOCF, 20, 21
LP-RDI, 20
M/Frame loss, 19
MS-AIS, 20
MS-RDI, 20
Pattern, 19
Pointer adjust, 20, 21
RDI-L, 21
RDI-P, 21
RDI-V, 21
Remote alarm, 19
Remote M/frame alarm, 19
Signal, 19
TU-AIS, 20
TU-LOP, 20
Alarm Indicators
General, 19
PDH /DSn, 19
SDH, 20
Alarms Reset key, 8
ATM/PoS Alarm Indicators, 20
AU-AIS, 20
AU-AIS Alarm Indicator, 20

C
Cancel key, 13
changing instrument settings, 13
CLOCK LOSS, 20, 21
Clock Loss Alarm Indicator, 20
connector (for in-lid printer), 6
Cursor

Introduction to, 13

Moving, 13, 14, 15, 17
Cursor control keys, 6
cursor control keys, 13

D

Display mode (single or multiple win-
dows), 11

Display on amonitor, 18

DSn Alarm Indicators, 19

E

ERRORS, 19

Errors, 19

Errors Alarm Indicator, 19

external monior connector, 6

external monitor (viewing settings), 18

F
Folder
Selecting, 13
Folders, 15
FRAME, 19
Frame, 19
FRAME LOSS, 19, 20
Frame Loss Alarm Indicator, 19
Functional Tests (Smart Test), 9

G
Graph key, 6
Graphic displays as a selection aid, 16

H

History alarms key (show), 8
History reset key, 8

HLDC LOSS, 20

HP-RDI, 20

HP-RDI Alarm Indicator, 20

|
Indicators
Front Panel, 19
Inlid printer connector, 6
IPNR, 20

J

Jitter Alarm Indicators, 20
Jitter Hits Alarm, 20

Jitter Tests (Smart Test), 9

Jitter Unlock alarm, 20

K
Keys
Show History, 8

L

LCD Alarm, 20

Local key, 7

LOF aarm indicator, 20, 21
LOP, 20, 21

Loss Of Pointer Alarm Indicator, 20

LP-RDI, 20
LP-RDI Alarm Indicator, 20

M
M/FLOSS, 19

M/Frame Loss Alarm Indicator, 19

Monior connector, 6
Monitor,connecting, 18
MS-AIS, 20

MS-AIS Alarm Indicator, 20
MS-RDI, 20

MS-RDI Alarm Indicator, 20
multiple windows operation, 11

O
OOF alarm Indicator, 20, 21
Other key, 6

P
Paper Feed key, 7
PATTERN, 19
Pattern, 19
Pattern Alarm Indicator, 19
PDH / DSn Alarms
AlS, 19
Frame Loss, 19
M/Frame Loss, 19
Remote Alarm, 19
Remote M/Frame Alarm, 19
PDH Alarm Indicators, 19

Pictorial displays asa selection aid, 16

POINTER ADJUST, 20
Pointer Adjust Indicator, 20, 21
Pop-up Applications, 16
Pop-up keypad, 14

Pop-up menu keys, 6

23



Print Now key, 7

R

RAI/ RAI (M/F), 19
RDI-L, 21

RDI-L Alarm Indicator, 21
RDI-P, 21

RDI-P Alarm Indicator, 21
RDI-V, 21

RDI-V Alarm Indicator, 21
Receive key, 6

Remote Alarm Indicator, 19
Remote M/Frame Alarm Indicator, 19
Results key, 6

Run/Stop key, 7

S

SDH Alarm Indicators, 20

SDH Alarms
AU-AIS, 20
Clock Loss, 20
HP-RDI, 20
Loss Of Pointer, 20
LP-RDI, 20
MS-AIS, 20
MS-RDI, 20
Pointer Adjust, 20
TU-AIS, 20

SDH payload mapping with pictorial dis-

play, 16

Selected Cell not received, 20
settings (changing), 13
Settings (Smart Test), 9
Show (history) Alarms key, 8
Show History key, 8
SIGNAL, 19
Signal, 10
Signal Quality (Smart Test), 9, 10
Single key, 7
Single window operation, 12
single window operation, 11
Smart Setup, 9
Smart Test, 6, 9
softkeys, 6
SONET Alarms

AISV, 21

Pointer Adjust, 21

RDI-L, 21

RDI-P, 21

RDI-V, 21
Status Alarms, 18
Status Indicators, 8

T
Transmit key, 6

TU-AIS, 20

TU-AIS Alarm Indicator, 20

\

VC Alarm, 20

VGA externa monitor connector, 6
viewing settings (external monitor), 18
VP Alarm, 20

24



Sales and Service Offices

An up-to-date list of Agilent Officesisavailable

through the Agilent Technologies Website at
URL:

http://www.agilent.com.



In This Book

This guide tells you about the front panel key functions,
the indicators and the connectors.

inted in UK. % Agilent Technologi
pecrvas B || 11 NN = Agiient fechnologles



	Contents
	Manual Conventions
	Introduction
	Introducing the OmniBER Front Panel
	Monitoring Status Alarms

	Introducing Smart Test
	Viewing Single or Multiple Windows
	Multiple Window Operation
	Single Window Operation

	Changing Instrument Settings
	Viewing the Contents of Folders

	Using the Pop-up Application
	To set up the SDH/SONET Payload Mapping (using the pop-up application):

	Viewing Settings on an External Monitor
	Status Alarms
	General Alarm Indicators
	PDH / DSn Alarm Indicators
	ATM/POS Alarm Indicators
	Jitter Alarm Indicators
	SDH Alarm Indicators
	SONET Alarm Indicators
	Index


